Operating cash flow in 4Q18 amounted to R$1,067 million, in line with the same period last year. Operating cash
flow in 2018 stood at R$1,533 million, down R$331 million from the previous year. Therefore, operating cash
generation after CAPEX stood at R$661 million this quarter and at a negative R$99 million in 2018.

M&A and Sale of Assets totaled R$213 million in 4Q18, mainly explained by the sale of non-strategic assets in the

Restructuring Plan. In 2018, the same item amounted to R$259 million, R$988 million higher than in the previous

year, when there was a disbursement for the acquisition of Banvit, in accordance with the Material Fact published

on January 9, 2017.

35

 Management Report on the Results of the 4Q18 and 2018

20

1 Including the sale of all assets in Argentina (R$564 million), Europe, and Thailand (R$1,138 million), of the plant located in Várzea Grande-MT (R$100

million), non-transferred portion to FIDC in 2018 (R$200 million), and the foreign exchange adjustment related to the projected R$/US$ level at the time of

the announcement of the Operating and Financial Restructuring Plan (R$203 million).

Million BRL 4Q17 2017 4Q18 2018
4Q18

Pro forma¹

2018

Pro forma¹

EBITDA Adjusted 645 2,857 841 2,616 841 2,616

Impacts of Carne Fraca/Trapaça operations (206) (363) (90) (493) (90) (493)

Debt designed as Hedge Accounting (6) (55) 0 (208) 0 (208)

Corporate Restructuring - - (22) (214) (22) (214)

Impacts of Trucker Strike - - 0 (85) 0 (85)

Tax recoveries 37 218 8 52 8 52

Non controlling shareholders 22 27 (29) (18) (29) (18)

Itens with no cash effect 7 7 94 107 94 107

Costs on business diposed - (37) (2,564) (2,595) (2,564) (2,595)

Hyperinflation - - (38) (73) (38) (73)

EBITDA 499 2,654 (1,802) (911) (1,802) (911)

Working Capital 744 (772) 763 341 963 541

∆ Accounts Receivable 185 (533) 348 931 548 1,131

∆ Inventories 171 216 676 147 676 147

∆ Suppliers 387 (455) (261) (738) (261) (738)

Others (216) (18) 2,106 2,104 2,106 2,104

∆ Taxes 204 (165) (279) (627) (279) (627)

∆ Provisions 65 68 (92) (208) (92) (208)

∆ Salaries/Benefits (92) 164 (156) 33 (156) 33

∆ Others (394) (86) 2,633 2,905 2,633 2,905

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 1,027 1,864 1,067 1,533 1,267 1,733

CAPEX (310) (1,617) (406) (1,632) (406) (1,632)

M&A and Sale of Assets 35 (729) 213 259 2,015 2,062

Cash Flow from Investments (275) (2,346) (193) (1,373) 1,609 429

Cash Flow from Operations with Capex 717 247 661 (99) 861 101

Cash - Financial Results 235 (827) (638) (17) (638) (17)

Interest Income 68 361 41 257 41 257

Interest Expenses (393) (1,369) (299) (1,140) (299) (1,140)

FX Variation on Cash and Cash Equivalents 97 93 (25) 75 (57) 43

Treasury Shares Disposals - 510 - - - -

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 7 (1,231) (920) (824) (952) (856)

Free Cash Flow 758 (1,713) (46) (664) 1,925 1,306

Dividends - - - - - -

New Debt Amortizantions (3,300) 697 624 176 624 176

Cash Variations (2,542) (1,016) 578 (488) 2,549 1,483

Million BRL 4Q17 2017 4Q18 9M18
4Q18

Pro forma¹

2018

Pro forma¹

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Initial 9,976 8,351 6,368 7,434 6,368 7,434

Cash Variation (2,542) (1,016) 578 (488) 2,549 1,483

Banvit - 99 - - - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Final 7,434 7,434 6,946 6,946 8,917 8,917

   -   -

Total Debt - Initial 23,398 19,492 22,691 20,744 22,691 20,744

New Debt/Amortization (3,300) 697 624 177 624 177

FX Variation on Total Debt 560 341 (408) 1,443 (643) 1,208

Debt Interest and Derivatives 85 (176) (351) 192 (351) 192

Banvit Gross Debt - 389 - - - -

Total Debt - Final 20,744 20,744 22,556 22,556 22,321 22,321

Net Debt 13,310 13,310 15,610 15,610 13,404 13,404

36

 Management Report on the Results of the 4Q18 and 2018

21

INDEBTEDNESS

*Indebtedness and investments include discontinued operations, in the amount of R$156 million and R$235 million, respectively.

Total gross indebtedness in the amount of R$22,556 million includes total financial indebtedness plus other
financial liabilities in the amount of R$235 million, according to Note 22 of the Financial Statements as of and for
the period ended December 31, 2018.

In 4Q18, the Company’s net debt amounted to R$15,610 million, R$2,300 million higher than the R$13,310 million
reported in 4Q17. The following factors contributed to this increase: (i) R$1,443 million increase in gross debt due
to the U.S. dollar appreciation by 17.2% against the Brazilian real in the year, and (ii) free cash flow consumption of
R$664 million in the year 2018.

Pro Forma Indebtedness:

Still in 2018, considering the amounts from: (i) the sale of operations in Argentina (R$564 million), Europe and
Thailand (R$1,138 million, ex-minority shareholders), and the plant located in Várzea Grande-MT (R$100 million),
(ii) the receivables not granted to the FIDC in December 2018 (R$200 million), and (iii) the impact caused by the
difference in the consolidation currency (BRL) amount in December 2018 compared to the projected amount at the
time of the announcement of the Operating and Financial Restructuring Plan on June 29, 2018 (R$203 million), pro
forma net debt in 2018 totals R$13,404 million. As such, net leverage measured by the pro forma net debt to 12-
month Adjusted EBITDA ratio ended 4Q18 at 5.12x, an increase of 0.66x from 4Q17.

Debt profile

R$ Million In 12.31.2018

Debt Current Non-current Total Total ∆ %

Local Currency (3,077) (7,550) (10,627) (9,343) 13.7%

Foreign Currency (1,794) (10,135) (11,929) (11,401) 4.6%

Gross Debt (4,871) (17,685) (22,556) (20,744) 8.7%

Cash Investments

Local Currency 4,601 740 5,341 4,941 8.1%

Foreign Currency 1,470 135 1,605 2,493 (35.6%)

Total Cash Investments 6,071 875 6,946 7,434 (6.6%)

Net Debt 1,201 (16,811) (15,610) (13,310) 17.3%

In 31.12.2017

6,946
4,644

3,428 2,961 3,082

8,205

Cash and
equivalents

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023+

Average term: 3.0 years

37

 Management Report on the Results of the 4Q18 and 2018

22

Prefunding 2019

For 2019, the Company's financial liabilities, namely principal and interest amortization, amount to R$4,256 million
and R$388 million, respectively. Taking into consideration (i) the transfer of the portion of FIDC proceeds not
recorded in 2018; (ii) cash inflows from the sale of assets in Argentina, Várzea Grande-MT, Europe and Thailand,
having already deducted the minority portion; (iii) the refinancing from Banco Santander announced in February